Page 1 of 1



Office of the Town Clerk

Town of Chelmsford 50 Billerica Road Chelmsford, MA 01824 978 250 5205 tdzuris@townofchelmsford.us

Patricia E. Dzuris Town Clerk

## CERTIFICATE OF VOTE ARTICLE 22 Amend Paragraph "D" of Chapter 137 "Solid Waste",

Section 4 "Town Programs" 2017 Fall Annual Town Meeting Third & Final Session – Monday, October 23, 2017

I, Patricia E. Dzuris, Town Clerk of Chelmsford, Massachusetts, do hereby certify the following vote taken under Article 22 at the third and final session of the 2017 Fall Annual Town Meeting held at the Chelmsford Senior Center 75 Groton Road, Chelmsford, MA 01863. The meeting was called to order at 7:30 PM by Moderator Jon H. Kurland. There were 1116 members present which satisfied a quorum requirement of 82.

<u>ARTICLE 22.</u> To see if the Town will vote to amend Paragraph "D" of Chapter 137 "Solid Waste", Section 4 "Town Programs" of the Code of the Town of Chelmsford by adding the following sentence to the end of Sub-Paragraph "1": "However, the Town shall not provide solid waste collection services to non-governmental multifamily complexes with 4 or more rental units."; or act in relation thereto.

MOTION UNDER ARTICLE 22. I move that the Town amend Paragraph "D" of Chapter 137 "Solid Waste", Section 4 "Town Programs" of the Code of the Town of Chelmsford by adding the following sentence to the end of Sub-Paragraph "1" thereof: "However, the Town shall not provide solid waste collection services to non-governmental multifamily complexes with 4 or more rental units."

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manger

Recommendations:

Board of Selectmen: 4 – 0 unanimous approval Finance Committee: unanimous approval The electronic voting devices recorded the following votes:

YES: 114 NO: 10 ABSTENTIONS: 1

MOTION UNDER ARTICLE 22: Carries by majority vote

Patricia E. Dzuris